Reimbursable items (204 ) (990 ) (79 )% (79 )% (402 ) (1,909 ) (79 )%
Total segment revenues $2,234 $2,010 11  % 6  % $4,314 $3,882 11  % 6  %

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

(in millions) 2018 2017 Percent
Change

Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change

2018 2017 Percent
Change

Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change

Segment revenues:
Global Business Solutions $1,449 $1,227 18  % 8  % $2,767 $2,345 18  % 7  %
Global Financial Solutions 414 402 3  % 4  % 814 795 2  % 2  %
Network & Security Solutions 371 381 (3 )% 3  % 733 742 (1 )% 5  %
NM represents not meaningful

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

52

31

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

53

Table of Contents

Global Business Solutions segment results
The following table displays total segment revenue by region and illustrates, on a percentage basis, the impact of
foreign currency fluctuations on revenue growth for the periods presented:

Three months ended June 30,
2017

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Acquisitions(b)Core

Growth
Currency
Impact(c)

Three
months
ended
June
30,
2018

Reported
Percent
Change

Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

(in millions)

Revenues:
North America $965 $ 34 $ 999 $ 74 $ 60 (e) $ 1 $ 1,134 18 % 6 %
EMEA 156 2 158 — 8 (f) 14 180 15 % 5 %
APAC 42 — 42 — 8 (g) — 50 20 % 19 %
LATAM 64 6 70 — 34 (h) (19 ) 85 32 % 47 %
Total segment
revenue $1,227 $ 42 $ 1,269 $ 74 $ 110 $ (4 ) $ 1,449 18 % 8 %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Form 10-Q for additional information.

(b)
North America revenue was impacted by acquisitions of CardConnect in July 2017 and BluePay in December
2017. See note 12 "Acquisitions and Dispositions" in "Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data" in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 for additional information.

[…]

North America revenue increased due to transaction volume and blended yield of $17 million and $38 million,
respectively, and a $7 million benefit associated with accelerating deferred revenue upon a customer termination of
a dormant contract, offset by slight declines in our alliances.

(f)
EMEA revenue increased due to growth in the United Kingdom of $7 million and existing business growth in the
remainder of the region of $5 million, partially offset by a decline in the German business due to prior year
hardware sales associated with a terminal exchange program.

(g)APAC revenue increased due to growth in India and Greater China/Southeast Asia of $3 million and $4 million,
respectively.

(h)LATAM revenue increased $14 million in Brazil due to sales volume, $13 million in Argentina split evenly
between inflation and sales volume and a $5 million increase related to software revenue.

Six months ended June 30,
2017

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Acquisitions(b)Core

Growth
Currency
Impact(c)

Six
months
ended
June
30,
2018

Reported
Percent
Change

Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

(in millions)

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

54

Revenues:
North America $1,845 $ 60 $ 1,905 $ 145 $ 96 (e) $ 2 $ 2,148 16 % 5 %
EMEA 296 3 299 — 15 (f) 34 348 17 % 5 %
APAC 81 — 81 — 14 (g) 3 98 21 % 17 %
LATAM 123 11 134 — 67 (h) (28 ) 173 40 % 49 %
Total segment
revenue $2,345 $ 74 $ 2,419 $ 145 $ 192 $ 11 $ 2,767 18 % 7 %

32

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

55

Table of Contents

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Form 10-Q for additional information.

(b)
North America revenue was impacted by acquisitions of CardConnect in July 2017 and BluePay in December
2017. See note 12 "Acquisitions and Dispositions" in "Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data" in

[…]

North America transactions increased for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, compared to the same periods
in 2017, driven by several large clients in our alliances. The transaction volumes for the three months ended June 30,
2018 and 2017 were not impacted by the 2017 acquisitions of CardConnect and BluePay as the vast majority of their
transactions were processed on the First Data platforms prior to the acquisition. International transaction growth for
the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to the same periods in 2017 was driven by significant
transaction growth in our Brazil acquiring business and new portfolios of existing clients throughout all of our

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

56

international regions.

Global Financial Solutions segment results
The following table displays total segment revenue by region and illustrates, on a percentage basis, the impact of
foreign currency fluctuations on revenue growth for the periods presented:

Three months ended June 30,
2017

As
Reported

New
Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Currency
Impact(c)

Three
months
ended
June
30,
2018

Reported
Percent
Change

Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(d)

(in millions)

Revenues:
North America $233 $ 2 $ 235 $ — $ (2 ) (e) $ — $ 233 — % (1 )%
EMEA 110 1 111 (6 ) 7 (f) 7 119 6 % 7  %
APAC 25 (4 ) 21 — 4 (g) 1 26 7 % 25  %
LATAM 34 2 36 — 5 (h) (5 ) 36 6 % 13  %
Total segment
revenue $402 $ 1 $ 403 $ (6 ) $ 14 $ 3 $ 414 3 % 4  %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Form 10-Q for additional information.

(b)
Business disposition of Lithuania, Latvia and Estonia (the "Baltics") in September 2017. See note 12 "Acquisitions
and Dispositions" in "Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data" in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for the year ended December 31, 2017 for additional information.

[…]

and $3 million, respectively, partially offset by prior year license resolution fees.

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

58

The following table displays card accounts on file for the periods presented:

Six
months
ended
June 30,

(in millions) 20182017 Percent
Change

Key indicators:
North America card accounts on file 923 878 5 %
International card accounts on file 193 160 20 %

North America card accounts on file increased compared to the same period in 2017 due to growth in existing clients.
International card accounts on file increased compared to the same period in 2017 due to growth in existing clients
and new business.

34

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

59

Table of Contents

Network & Security Solutions segment results
The following table displays total revenue by product. Our Network & Security Solutions segment is comprised of
more than 95% domestic businesses with no material foreign exchange impact on reported results:

Three months ended June 30,
2017

As
Reported

New Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Three
months
ended
June
30,
2018

Reported
Percent
Change

Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(c)

(in millions)

Revenues:
EFT Network $122 $ — $ 122 $ — $ 5 (d) $ 127 4  % 4 %
Stored Value Network 93 (15 ) 78 — 5 (e) 83 (11 )% 6 %
Security and Fraud 112 1 113 — — (f) 113 1  % — %
Other 54 — 54 (7 ) 1 48 (11 )% 2 %
Total segment revenue $381 $ (14 ) $ 367 $ (7 ) $ 11 $ 371 (3 )% 3 %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Form 10-Q for additional information.

(b)

Represents adjustment to exclude net revenue associated with business that was contributed to our digital banking
joint venture with Live Oak on October 2, 2017 offset by our 50% of the joint ventures revenue. See note 12
"Acquisitions and Dispositions" in "Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data" in our Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017 for additional information.

(c)
Organic constant currency growth is defined as reported growth adjusted for the following: excludes the results of
significant dispositions in the prior year period and is adjusted to retrospectively apply New Revenue Standard to
the prior year period.

(d)EFT Network revenue increased due to transaction growth.
(e)Stored Value Network revenue increased due to higher blended yields.

(f)Security and Fraud revenue increased due to growth in our Security and Fraud product categories of $4 million,
offset by declines within the TeleCheck business of $4 million.

Six months ended June 30, 2017

As
Reported

New Revenue
Standard
Adjustments(a)

As
Adjusted Dispositions(b)

Core
Growth
(Decline)

Six
months
ended
June
30,
2018

Reported
Percent
Change

Organic
Constant
Currency
Percent
Change(c)

(in millions)

Revenues:
EFT Network $237 $ — $ 237 $ — $ 10 (d) $ 247 4  % 5 %
Stored Value Network 182 (31 ) 151 — 16 (e) 167 (8 )% 10 %
Security and Fraud 218 3 221 — 4 (f) 225 3  % 2 %
Other 105 — 105 (14 ) 3 94 (10 )% 3 %
Total segment revenue $742 $ (28 ) $ 714 $ (14 ) $ 33 $ 733 (1 )% 5 %

(a)
Effective January 1, 2018, we adopted the New Revenue Standard using a modified retrospective basis. See
Revenue Recognition in note 1 "Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" to our
unaudited consolidated financial statements in Part I of this Form 10-Q for additional information.

(b)

Edgar Filing: FIRST DATA CORP - Form 10-Q

60

Represents adjustment to exclude net revenue associated with business that was contributed to our digital banking
joint venture with Live Oak on October 2, 2017 offset by our 50% of the joint ventures revenue. See note 12
"Acquisitions and Dispositions" in "Item 8. Financial Statements and Supplementary Data" in our Annual Report